
BACKGROUND MAPPING INFORMATION HAS BEEN REPRODUCED
FROM THE ORDNANCE SURVEY BY PERMISSION OF ORDNANCE
SURVEY OF THE CONTROLLER OF HER MAJESTY'S STATIONERY
OFFICE. CROWN COPYRIGHT ORDNANCE SURVEY ©. BLUESKY
INTERNATIONAL LTD ©. NATIONAL GRID ELECTRICITY - 100024241.

This drawing is scaled at paper size A0, therefore any prints taken
at smaller sizes will affect accuracy of the measurement units and
should not be scaled against.

Ryedale District Council, Hambleton District Council, Selby District
Council and Harrogate Borough Council are located within North
Yorkshire County Council.

1:2,500 A0 SHEET 1 OF 1

THE NATIONAL GRID
(YORKSHIRE GREEN) ORDER

S.42 CONSULTATION PLAN SERIES
SECTION A, SHEET 1 OF 1

OSBALDWICK SUBSTATION
CITY OF YORK COUNCIL

Notes

Title

Date Remarks Drawn Approved

A

National Grid Drawing Reference

Scale Sheet Size Sheet Issue

CheckedIssue

464143451979 Sheet Y Centroid Coordinate:Sheet X Centroid Coordinate:

Coordinate System: British National Grid

S42_A/CP/PS/01

COPYRIGHT: NOT TO BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF NATIONAL GRID ELECTRICITY TRANSMISSION Plc

THE NATIONAL GRID (YORKSHIRE GREEN) ORDER
S.42 CONSULTATION PLAN SERIES

SECTION A, SHEET 1 OF 1
OSBALDWICK SUBSTATION

CITY OF YORK COUNCIL

0 100 200 300

Meters

A JDH SFTF08/10/2021 FIRST ISSUE

SHEET 1
1.22m RH

Def

BRAMLEY GARTH

123

Appletree
Cottage

42

2

MEADLANDS

7

33

28

21

RIBSTONE
GROVE

175

7

50

GARTH

15

65

10

77

51

49

Distribution
Water

Sports Court

7

34
32

19

15

22

1

23

Def

1.22m FW
FF

FF

FW
Def

FF
19

117

Pond

10

95
87

15

2

84

80

MOAT

1

ELWICK

BROUGHTON

11

12

13.7m

20

Hall

1

1

64PLACE

SADBERGE
COURT

BROUGHTON WAY

8

FIELD

97

7

BROUGHTON WAY

27

19

CARLTON
AVENUE

1

74

65

Def

67

Cycle Way

49

19

THE LEYES

47

29 12

8

11

2

107

Derwent
Schools
Federation

Def

FF

2 8

ST AELREDS
WAY

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

14

12

2

10

50

Archbishop

16

WOLVISTON

24

25

3

2

26

2

House

50

32

WOOLNOUGH AVENUE

19.8m

235

12.8m
Drain

FBs

16

0.91m RH

Def

Shelter

61 to 63

Depot

ESS

FB

Play Area

FBs

El

1a

Outgang Lane
Travellers Site

York

Pond

Tanks

32
24

21

10

12

31

1224

26

17
2

38

DERWENT MEWS

DERWENT WAY

BS

Pond

0.91m RH

SS

Def

SS

Def

1.22m RH

1.52m RH

7

22

67

2

36

15

7

8

4

27

Drain

169161155

ETL

Carr

ETL

Gell's Farm

14.0m

Farm

Close

ETL

37

Eastern House 1

Yorvik

8 to 9

8

OUTGANG LANE

Pond

MEWS

28

36

Arms 45

13.4m

1

11a

4

139

6

7

OSBALDWICK
LANE

34

73

1

LANE

173171
15.2m

Garage

YEW
TREE

51

4

67

22

144

2

2

23

6
2

Brook

DrainDrain

11a

106

12.8m

KIRKDALE ROAD

6

Link
Business
Park

1

Church

4a

181

46

Orchard House

22 14

14

83

31

15

13.1m

12.8m

MURTON WAY

Osbaldwick
Beck71

41

28

1

Holly Tree

5

41

8

Drain

METCALFE LANE

95a
7

77

Mast

12a

Bentley Park

Cycle Way

Cottage

6

9

Ruin

Kilburn

Builders Yard

11

12
14

22

9

17

DERAMORE
DRIVEBADGER

WOOD WALK

3922

Posts

Shelter

Und

Def

CentreLearning

2

46

1

AVENUE

1

62

23

25

GARDENS

CLOSE

28

SEATON

1

44

18

21

Holgate's

32

WHITTON

5

83

6

1

9

Def

Def

The Cottage

1.22m RH

0.91m FB

0.91m FW
Ward Bdy

0.91m FW

Ward Bdy

Pond

58

43

88

ETL

BAD
BARGAIN
LANE

Cottage Farm
WAY

55

GARTH 28

7

4

50

119

47El

76

11

2

Sub
Sta

Filling
Station

15.3m

12

Boro Const& Ward
Bdy

Sub

El

ESS

Surgery

Sub Sta

Shelter

Def

ST MARY'S
GROVE

Gas Gov Shelter

16a
Track

24
El Sub Sta

ESS

FOXTHORN
PADDOCK

Boro
Const Bdy

RH

1.22m FW
Def

Def

RH

Co Const
Bdy

FF

FF

1.22m RH

1.22m RH
Def

RH

1.22m RH

23

34

16

28

HawthornsThe

38
32

1

5

51

26

1 15

21

9

17

1

7

32

36

263

34
10

1

715

19 10
12

HULL ROAD 291

1 Badger Court

2
37

10

THIRKLEBY WAY

5

2

24

67

20

17

25

71

305

2

12

GROVE

24

77

16

14
2

14
13

18
El

12a

26a 6

THE LEYES

27

9

32
24

3

5

21

2 15

8

42

9

1

10

17

BAYSDALE
AVENUE

7

FARNDALE
AVENUE

27

ALVIS GROVE

31

43

14

HIGH FIELD

LB

HAZELWOOD
AVENUE

2

19

910 1

1

1a

9

9

50

10

38

4

11

1

30

KIMBERLOWS
WOOD HILL

24

2

18

2

CROSSWAYS

1

VANBRUGH
DRIVE

29

21

273

5

1

47a

40

14

20
21

1

25

19

LOW MILL

8

128
AVENUE

TRANBY

28

2

2

HULL ROAD

323

LYNDALE
AVENUE

13

CLOSE

4

67

68

307

34

El Sub Sta

9

59

13

24

46

1

El Sub Sta

315a

1c

2

2
1

20

10

BEDALE AVENUE
29

68

5328
11

39

33

20

21

1
Sub StaEl

15

9

10

12
11a

11a

THIRKLEBY WAY

23

FARNDALE
AVENUE

2

WYDALE ROAD

80

14.3m67

27

33

10

3634

32

55
4042

44

29

Und

42

9

31

HULL ROAD

CANHAM

29

69

23

4

Shelter Def

14

15

14.9m

72
Centre

11 15

ESS
Play Area

12

RH

4

12

25

Dismantled
Railway

14

38

5
RUSSET DRIVE

CHERRY

9

12.8m

Westminster
House

67

19

211

38

Frobisher

36

6
10

15

39
41

1 to 10

66

65a

FW
FW

45

53

55

118

5

2

Play Area

14.3m

ETL

Path (um)

Drain

Shelter

Shelter

47 to 63
(odd)

1 to 17 (odd)

Sheep Dip

Electricity
Distribution
Site

Shelter

Def

Def

1.22m FF
1.22m RH

Def

1.22m RH

1.22m RH

1.22m RH

Def

LINK ROAD
COURT

Mast

27

8

13

2

7

6

14
19

8
2

DRIVE

HULL ROAD

Kimberlow
Hill

Drain

56

66

WENSLEYDALE
DRIVE

Tank

Mast
(Telecommunication)

Blakewoods Lieway

CottagesBuff

Redthorn

Fairways

ChurchSt James's

Track

Hawthorns

Chapel The

Def

SS

SS

Lilac Tree
Stables

CottageCat
Black

Tower House

2
1

Craiglynne

Ivy House

15

Ridgewood

1
2

Osbaldwick

Waverley

Leylands

34

Cottage

Track

House

Brenalan

Greenacre

The VillaMurton

Prospect

Wilmur

Cottage

GP

Red

Horse

House

Ivy Villa

MURTON GARTH

Drain

LB

Murton Hall

2

Cottages

(PH)

Briar Dene

Jasmine
Cottage

Southview

24
TCB

Farm

14

39

1

11

The Gardens

44

Lornik House

Lilac Tree

Fern View

16.2m

Beck

Anvil

Track

Bay

Harcourt

White
Rose House

1a
1b

Pond

Drain 27

Lilac Tree

15.5m

Murton Park

Drain

PC

Cottages
Springfield

Drain

FB

FB

Ppg Sta

CG

Grimston
Lodge

Farm

Def

Def

0.91m RH

Def

FW

(Park and
Ride)

1 3

Pond

ETL

Osbaldwick
Road

A 64

Drain

14.6m

DrainMURTON WAY

Pond

Crossing1

Grimston Bar

Bingley

Lay-by

Meadowville

Grimston Bar

House

Bingley House

Grimston

Drain

Drain

2

ETL

A64

A64

A64

A64
A64

Lighting
Towers

Def

1.22m RH

Def

1.22m RH

Ward Bdy

Drain

33

16

OLD SCHOOL CLOSE

Drake House

52

42

89 81

LOTHERINGTON AVENUE

26

36

79

47

24

87

33

23

RH

17a

Derwent

Mews

MEADOWBECK
CLOSE

Nursing Home

75

2

37

17
1 to 10

57

35

65

59

12

28

63

18

4 HOLLY CLOSE

5

12

1
11

2

1
3

20

110

ESS

42 18 3

9
27

16

15

21

22 2

PEARSON
PLACE

Path

11

5
40

48
44

30

25
2

15

MEADLANDS
MEWS

83

ST AELREDS
MEWS

Cycle Way

41

Sustainable
Super

15

1

1

17

30

6

8

Grid

Langton House

10

19a

24

8

3

DERWENT PLACE 6

1

19b

Def Ward Bdy

1.22m RH

1.22m RH

11

69

20

26 59

38
48

57
47 to

29 to 45

BECKETT DRIVE

18

40

12

35

33

1

45

6
MOINS COURT

19

2

REDBARN
4

MEAM CLOSE

3

11

1

A 1079

13.1m
7

34

HULL ROAD

Ppg Sta

Nook

30

11
11

Drain

Drain

OSBALDWICK
LINK ROAD

1

7

333 337

16.1m

335

15

23

35

1

25

11

2

18

Drain

43

22

19

3 4
2

1

45

11a
35

44

24
27

12.5m

29

1

2

15

9
7

ETL

54

40

27

LB

16

1

ETL

LINK ROAD
COURT

156

COXLEA GROVE1

62

155

5

2

155a
157

10

14.3m

WORCESTER
DRIVE

MEADLANDS

6

Travellers
Site

El Sub
Sta

Hopper
Conveyors

Track

4

7

13

17

16

18
14

15

FB

Tank

House

1

10

11
12

3 2

House

Handley
Park

ETL

Dismantled
Railway

3
2

5

13.1m

CentreConstruction
York College

Black Bull
Hotel

46
44

32

27

19.2m

SAILS DRIVE

11

48

24

223

14

Path

Boro Const&
Ward Bdy

12

Def

FF

Play Area

18a

RH

FF

RH0.91m RH

Def

1.22m RH

RH

Def

RH

Co Const Bdy

CH

10

17.7m

251

4

18.0m

32

18.3m

24

1

18.3m

14

24

46
44

23

Posts

2

11

255

2

NURSERY
GARDENS

BRACKEN HILL

261

BRANDSDALE
CRESCENT

6

311

13

10 18

10

61

Vicarage
17

14

22

13 1

13

41

32

6

VICARAGE
18

2

5

3

39

10

11

8

37 2

60

WAY

9
9

56

49

18

8

11

12

Osbaldwick
Primary
School

ST THOMAS'S
CLOSE

26

Osbaldwick

43

HEATHER BANK

7

14

7
30

57

25

12
139

14.3m
32

22

BROOKLANDS

12

12
1

11

8

PINELANDS WAY
14

2

22

23
24

2

17

GIVENDALE GROVE

8

281
1

46

40

HULL ROAD

299

35

9

SHALLOWDALE GROVE

237

2

317

283

HEATHER BANK
8

18.6m

9

13

3

33

2

2

313

52

315

1

67a

3

7

54

1

CAVENDISH GROVE

Drain

16

20

6

1a

7
1

9
8

55

22
20

5

18

10
GROVE

14

10

8
12

THIRKLEBY WAY

11

HAMBLETON
AVENUE

1

55

47

TRANBY AVENUE

66

78

15

20

15

House
Broughton

Recreation
Ground

2

ESKDALE
AVENUE

3

1.22m FW

19

Sta

40

LB

CH

11a

Pp

Sun and Moon
Cottage

Outgang
Lane (Path)

Sub Sta
El

22

12

9

Def

96

109

14.6m

76

Drain

Stables

Pond

CLAYGATE
36

11

ALLINGTON
DRIVE

30

BRAMLEY
33

35

1

15

1

2

2

CRAWLEY

23

Tk

Co Const BdyHolgate Hall

41

27

2

6

1

YARBURGH WAY

37

8

27

14

19

DERAMORE
DRIVE

7

2

21 27

1

21

FERNWAY 15

2

10

13

25

17

Tennis Courts

11

7

7

62

47

PINEWOOD HILL

18

35

1 to 8

38

School

15

FIELD LANE

73

1

14

1

1

FF

HESKETH BANK

Shelter

Pond

11

Close
Moorlands

1

27

14
10

1728

20

8

35 55
55a

169a

53

47

14.0m

MOAT FIELD

4
177

140

The Derwent

2

(PH)

127

26

11

OSBALDWICK

GALLIGAP57

149

1
Hall

Sta

2

186

41

88

54

175

15

137

9

Osbaldwick
Beck

3

13814.3m

Sub

37

12

8

94CHURCH ROAD

9

Brentwood
Oakwood Nook

1

VILLAGE

65

St Thomas's

124

183

79

13.1m

19

15

13.7m

16

81

11

53

2

44

Drain

The Pines
Track

View

Brambles

Four Winds

West View

Sunny Dene

The Gables

Windy Ridge

Drains

Tank

FB

Pear Tree
Farm

10

Pasture
House

Kilburn Lodge

5 7

2

31

BLUE COAT

Alamar

Piccola

Decatur

Drain
8

SMARY LANE

Sunnyside

Track

2

Cassa
Holm-Lea

New Cottages

The Bungalow

Chicory

Pond

Church View
12

Kiln

14.9m

Braemar

15.5m
MOOR LANE

Windsong

B
1A

2

Boretree
House

Warehouse
The

WB

Yorkshire
Museum
of Farming

Murton
Railway
Station

Southlands

Travellers
Site

Helipad

WB

Def

Def

0.91m FW

0.91m RH

0.91m RH

LB

Drain

Livestock

MURTON LANE

Tk

Depot

Acres

Wayside

FRYORS CLOSE

Green

16.2m

Ppg Sta

Centre

Warehouse

El Sub Sta

Tks

Manor
Bungalow

20.4m

The Stables

The Granary

Lodge Farm

The Belt

20.1m

Farm

A 166

11.3m

B 1228

Hill

1

Manor Farm

20.1m

BORE TREE
BAULK

Grimston

HULL ROAD

Tanks
Abattoir

Drain 2

3

16.7m

Scrap Yard

A1079

A64

Garage

ETL

House

Osbaldwick
400/275kV
Substation

YR001-T

YR001B

YR001A

YR003

YR004

YR005

YR002

YR001C

LEGEND
INDICATIVE ZONE FOR PERMANENT WORKS

INDICATIVE TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION AREA

INDICATIVE NEW GANTRY

EXISTING LATTICE PYLON - TO BE MODIFIED

EXISTING LATTICE PYLON - NOT AFFECTED

EXISTING GANTRY - NOT AFFECTED

EXISTING GANTRY - TO BE DISMANTLED

INDICATIVE NEW OVERHEAD LINE

EXISTING OVERHEAD LINE - NOT AFFECTED

EXISTING OVERHEAD LINE - TO BE DISMANTLED

INDICATIVE DRAFT ORDER LIMITS

INDICATIVE ACCESS ROUTE

SITE MAP

A


